502080293 10/01/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Southwire Company	08/20/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NEWIRE, INC.
Street Address:	2200 Riverview Tower
Internal Address:	900 South Gay Street
City:	Knoxville
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	37902

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13632414

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4048538806

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 404.853.8000

Email: patent.docket@sutherland.com

Correspondent Name: Sutherland Asbill & Brennan LLP

Address Line 1: 999 Peachtree Street, NE
Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309-3996

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	77335-0674

NAME OF SUBMITTER: James M. Hannon

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 029054 FRAME: 0634

CH \$40.00

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION AND INVENTIONS

WHEREAS, SOUTHWIRE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Georgia,

having its principal place of business at One Southwire Drive, Carrollton, Georgia 30119

(hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), owns certain inventions and improvements disclosed in a

provisional application for Letters Patent entitled "ACTIVE SAFETY DEVICES AND

SYSTEMS, AND METHODS FOR USING SAME", filed in the United States Patent and

Trademark Office on 24th day of July 2006 as U.S. Provisional Application Serial No.

60/820,197; and

WHEREAS, NEWIRE, INC., a corporation of the State of Tennessee, having a

place of business at c/o Baker Donelson, 2200 Riverview Tower, 900 South Gay Street,

Knoxville, Tennessee 37902 (hereinafter, "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring an interest in

the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of Five Dollars (\$5.00) and other

good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged,

ASSIGNOR by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE the full, exclusive

and entire right, title, and interest in and to said applications, in and to any divisions,

continuations, and reissues thereof, and in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and

described in said applications, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States

therefor, and ASSIGNOR hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue

any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from said applications, or from a

division, continuation, or reissue thereof, to ASSIGNEE, as the assignee, for its interest and for

the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE and its assigns and legal representatives.

For the same consideration, ASSIGNOR by these presents does sell, assign, and

transfer to ASSIGNEE the full, exclusive, and entire right, title and interest in and to any foreign

application or applications corresponding to said applications, in whole or in part, in countries

8255897,1

PATENT REEL: 029054 FRAME: 0635 ASSIGNMENT

other than the United States, in and to any Letters Patent and similar protective rights granted on

said foreign applications, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising

from or required for said foreign applications under the terms of any applicable conventions,

treaties, statutes, or regulations, said foreign applications to be filed and issued in the name of

ASSIGNEE, or its designee insofar as permitted by applicable law.

AND, for the same consideration, ASSIGNOR agrees to sign all lawful papers,

execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and other applications, make all assignments and

rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns,

and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements

in all countries throughout the world.

ASSIGNOR further agrees that all necessary records of ASSIGNOR to establish

priority of invention in any interference or similar proceeding will be made available at no

additional charge to ASSIGNEE, in the event such records are needed in connection with any of

the assigned Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Assignment to be executed

by its duly authorized officers and its seal to be affixed, this ____20th ____@ay of _August

2009

ASSIGNOR: SOUTHWIRE COMPANY

[Corporate Seal]

utive Vice Pres.

-2-

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF <u>GEORGIA</u>
COUNTY OF <u>LARROLL</u>

Before me, the undersigned attesting officer duly authorized to administer oaths, a Notary Public in and for the county aforesaid, on this 20th day of ACCUST, 10th, personally appeared, to me known personally, and who, being by me duly sworn, deposes and says that he is the EVP of SOUNDE and that the seal affixed to the foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation, and that said instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of said corporation by authority of its Board of Directors, and said EVP acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: JUNE 13, 2011

NOTARY PUBLIC NOTARY PUBLIC Corresponding 13, 3011

Attorney Docket No.: 77335-0141

~ 3 ~

RECORDED: 10/01/2012